U.S. Department of Labor Office of Administrative Law Judges
 36 E. 7th St., Suite 2525
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
 (513) 684-3252
 (513) 684-6108 (FAX)
Issue Date: 06 May 2005
Case No.  2002-ERA-0032
In the Matter of:

2002, I ordered this case held in abeyance until resolution of Hasan I.2  After a hearing on the
merits in Hasan I, Judge Lesnick found that Hasan engaged in protected activity when he voiced
safety concerns to his employer at the time to Respondent, Sargent & Lundy, and the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (“NRC”).  Sargent & Lundy was aware of this protected activity and
then rejected Hasan’s application for employment.  Sargent & Lundy continued seeking appli-
cants with similar qualifications for the open positions.  However, Hasan ultimately failed to
demonstrate that he was qualified for the available positions.  Therefore, the judge found that
Respondent had legitimate reasons for refusing to hire Hasan and these reasons were not pretext.
On December 5, 2002, Judge Lesnick issued a Recommended Decision and Order dismissing the
claim in Hasan I and on January 8, 2003 I issued a second order, following this decision, con-
tinuing to hold the instant case in abeyance.
On July 30, 2004, the ARB issued a final order affirming Judge Lesnick’s recommended
order to dismiss.3  The Board found that Judge Lesnick’s Recommended Decision and Order
“recites the relevant facts underlying this dispute.  He thoroughly analyzed all of the evidence
and correctly applied the relevant law.”  Hasan v. Sargent & Lundy, ARB No. 03-030, ALJ No.
1  Hasan v. Enercon Services, Inc., 2004-ERA-22 (Dec. 22, 2004), 2004-ERA-27 (Dec. 22, 2004), 2003-ERA-
31(Jan. 15, 2004);  Hasan v. Southern Company, Inc., 2003-ERA-32 (Jan. 6, 2004); Hasan v. Stone & Webster
Engineering Corp., 2000-ERA-10 (Feb. 6, 2003); Hasan v. J.A. Jones-Lockwood Greene, 2002-ERA-18 (Sept. 19,
2002), 2002-ERA-5 (Sept. 17, 2002), 2003-ERA-7, 2003-ERA-33; Hasan v. WolfCreek Nuclear Operating Corp.,
2002-ERA-29 (July 17, 2002), 2000-ERA-14 (Oct. 5, 2000); Hasan v. Commonwealth Edison Company, 2000-
ERA-13 (Oct. 5, 2000), 2000-RA-8 (Oct. 5, 2000), 2000-ERA-11 (Oct. 5, 2000), 2000-ERA-12 (Oct. 5, 2000);
Hasan v. Florida Power & Light Company, 2000-ERA-12 (Oct. 5, 2000); Hasan v. Burns & Roe Enterprises, Inc.,
2000-ERA-6 (Sept. 1, 2000); Hasan v. Commonwealth Edison, The Estes Group, 1999-ERA-17 (Feb. 18, 2000),
2000-ERA-1 (Jan. 10, 2000); Hasan v. Intergraph Corp., 1996-ERA-17 (Jan. 22, 1997); Hasan v. Sargent & Lundy,
1996-ERA-27 (Nov. 4, 1996); Hasan v. Bechtel Power Corp., 1994-ERA-21 (Jan. 25, 1995), 1993-ERA-40 (Dec. 9,
1994), 1993-ERA-22 (Dec. 8, 2002); Hasan v. System Energy Resources, Inc., 1989-ERA-36 (Aug. 2, 1989); Hasan
v. Nuclear Power Systems Inc., 1986-ERA-24, (Oct. 21, 1987).
2 In response to my Order Holding the Case in Abeyance, Complainant filed an Emergency Motion requesting the